

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re: RESTASIS (CYCLOSPORINE  
OPHTHALMIC EMULSION) ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

18-MD-2819 (NG) (LB)

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:

**All Direct Purchaser Class Actions:**

*FWK Holdings, LLC v. Allergan, Inc.*, 18-cv-00677 (E.D.N.Y.);

*Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.*, 18-cv-00970 (E.D.N.Y.);

*KPH Healthcare Services, Inc. a/k/a Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.*, No. 18-cv-00974 (E.D.N.Y.); and

*Meijer, Inc. and Meijer Distribution, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.*, 19-cv-02563 (E.D.N.Y).

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT,  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND  
MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF CLAIMS  
ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW AGENT, AND SETTING THE FINAL  
SETTLEMENT SCHEDULE AND A DATE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A.	The direct purchasers allege that Allergan violated federal antitrust law and imposed overcharges on the class. ....	2
B.	The parties engaged in extensive investigation, discovery, and arm’s length settlement negotiations.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The Court should certify the proposed direct purchaser class for purposes of settlement pursuant to Rule 23. ....	5
1.	The direct purchaser settlement class satisfies all Rule 23(a) requirements.....	6
a.	The numerous and widely dispersed direct purchaser settlement class renders joinder impractical. ....	6
b.	The key issues of law and fact are common to all direct purchaser settlement class members. ....	8
c.	The direct purchaser class representatives’ claims are typical.....	9
d.	The interests of the direct purchaser class representatives and the direct purchaser settlement class do not conflict, and class counsel is experienced in complex antitrust class litigation. ....	9
2.	The direct purchaser settlement class satisfies all Rule 23(b)(3) requirements.....	11
a.	Common questions of law or fact predominate over individual questions. ....	11
b.	Class action treatment of the case is superior to other methods. ....	15
B.	The proposed Settlement meets the standard for preliminary approval. ....	16
1.	The underlying litigation is highly complex, expensive, and likely to last for close to another year. ....	18
2.	Class counsel engaged in extensive investigation and discovery. ....	19

3.	The risks of the litigation are high. ....	20
4.	The proposed Settlement is fair to both parties. ....	20
5.	The proposed Settlement is the product of good faith, informed, arm’s-length negotiations.....	21
6.	Proposed Lead Class Counsel are well-qualified.....	21
7.	The proposed Settlement treats class members equitably relative to each other and the proposed method of fee disbursement is fair. ....	22
8.	There are currently no known opt-outs to the class (other than the retailer plaintiffs) and class counsel have yet to apply for attorneys’ fees. ....	22
C.	The proposed form and manner of notice are appropriate. ....	22
D.	The Court should appoint RG/2 as settlement administrator.....	23
E.	The Court should appoint The Huntington National Bank as escrow agent.....	24
F.	The proposed schedule is fair and should be approved. ....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-2516 (SRU), 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017).....	5
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1175, 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2012 WL 5844871 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012) .....	12
<i>Am. Sales Co., LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-361, 2017 WL 3669604 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017).....	5, 7, 8, 13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-12730, 2017 WL 4118967 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2017).....	5
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1999) .....	23
<i>In re Buspirone Patent Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	8, 12, 13, 16
<i>Cent. States SE &amp; SW Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Children’s Ibuprofen Oral Suspension Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-mc-535, ECF No. 24 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2006) .....	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

*In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 05-cv-2237, 2011 WL 13318188 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....5

*Dodge v. Cty. of Orange*,  
208 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....8

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.*,  
273 U.S. 359 (1927).....14

*Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.*,  
639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the SW v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....9

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....16

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 01-cv-1652, 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008)..... *passim*

*King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
No. 06-cv-1797, ECF No. 948 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2015).....25

*Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
831 F.3d 919, (7th Cir. 2016) .....13, 14

*La. Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis*,  
No. 07-cv-7343, 2008 WL 11399716 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2008) .....9, 16

*In re Lamictal Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-00995, 2018 WL 6567709 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2018).....5

*In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 14-md-2521, 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017)..... *passim*

*Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
No. 07-cv-5985, 2008 WL 4065839 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008) .....13

*Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III*,  
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....8, 12, 13

*In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-052, 2011 WL 13097266 (D. Del. Nov. 16, 2011).....5

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.*,  
 No. 12-cv-3824, 2014 WL 631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014).....5

*In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....5, 13

*In re NASDAQ Mkt-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....8, 10, 13

*Natchitoches Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.*,  
 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008).....8

*In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 02-1390, 2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011).....13

*In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....6

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....8, 12, 13

*North Shore Hematology and Oncology Assoc.*, No. 04-cv-00248, ECF No. 21  
 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2004) .....5

*Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders*,  
 437 U.S. 340, 355 n.22 (1978).....23

*In re OxyContin Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1603, 2010 WL 11493630 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010).....5

*Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.*,  
 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....6, 7

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... *passim*

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:10-cv-12141, 2014 WL 8335997 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2014).....5

*In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 11-cv-10344, 2013 WL 2395083 (D. Mass. Apr. 23, 2013).....6, 14

*Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.*,  
 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....6

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003).....8, 12, 13

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No 03-cv-0085, ECF No. 181 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2005) .....5

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....14

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....6, 7, 9

*Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-142, 2012 WL 12910047 (D. Del. Feb. 6, 2012).....5

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....13

*In re Skechers Toning Shoe*,  
 MDL No. 2308, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012) .....21

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 2343, 2014 WL 11669877 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2014) .....5

*In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 14-md-02503, 2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017)..... *passim*

*In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 14-md-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018).....11

*Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.*,  
 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....14

*In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 13-md-2445, ECF No. 44 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2013).....11

*Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
 252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008) .....8, 12, 13

*Upsher-Smith Labs., Inc. v. Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co.*,  
 570 U.S. 913 (2013).....8

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....10

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....21

*In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-5525, 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2008).....8, 13

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-2431, 2011 WL 3563385 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011) .....8, 13, 14

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715.....24

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation*, Fourth § 21.632 (4th ed.  
2004) .....18
